CHAPTER 54.

[Published March 16, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 134 of the general laws of 1858, entitled "an act concerning testimony."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

In case of personal injuries, married women 6 may be witnesses on their own behaif.

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter 134 of the general laws of 1858, entitled "an act concerning testimony," is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words, viz.: "And in case of an action for damages for personal injuries to a married woman, this section shall be so construed as to allow such married woman to be a witness on her own behalf, in the same manner as if she were not married."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1863.

CHAPTER 55.

[Published March 17, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 13 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to provide for the publication of the reports of the several state departments and state institutions."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

2,000 of each report to be printed.

1,200 of each to be bound in pamphlet form. SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 13 of the general laws of 1862, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 1. Within ten days after the annual reports of the several state departments and institutions shall have been placed in the hands of the governor, he shall deliver them to the public printer, who shall immediately proceed to print two thousand copies of each of said reports, twelve hundred of which shall be folded and stitched in pamphlet form, three hundred for the use of the institution or department making the same, and the remainder shall be laid before the legislature